
HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/09/Amdt.2/17-18 dated 19.01.2018                                                                                                           Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

Amendment No. 2 

19-01-2018 

 

Sub: Amendment to the Bidding Document 

 

Ref.:  Notice Inviting Bid ref. HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/09/17-18 dated 01.01.2018 

read with its Amendment No. 01 dated 11.01.2018 

 

 

The following changes have been authorised and incorporated in the above referred 

Bidding Document.         

 

SECTION – VII 

 

A. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION: 

 

Item No. 02 (RFx/Event number - 3000002576) 

CSSD System 
 

Sl. 

No 

Ref. Tender 

Page & Para 
Existing Tender Specification Amended Tender Specification 

 
1 

 
Para 9, Page 

56 & 57 

 
Bidder has to quote OPEX 
(Operational Cost) rate per 
hospital bed per day on annual 
basis as mentioned in Annexure 
3. This OPEX rate must be 
inclusive of the cost of 
manpower, consumables any 
other recurring cost incurred for 
the receiving, sorting, washing, 
disinfecting, drying, packing, 
storage, issuing, quality control, 
routine cleaning etc. of the 
complete CSSD area as per SOP 
prescribed in tender. This OPEX 
(operational cost) rate shall be 
the basis for calculating OPEX 
(operational cost ) of the CSSD 
for bid ranking purpose by 
multiplying the quoted annual 
OPEX rate with 710 beds per 
year. However, the OPEX shall 

 
Bidder has to quote OPEX 
(Operational Cost) rate per 
hospital bed per day on annual 
basis as mentioned in Annexure 
3. This OPEX rate must be 
inclusive of the cost of 
manpower, consumables any 
other recurring cost incurred for 
the receiving, sorting, washing, 
disinfecting, drying, packing, 
storage, issuing, quality control, 
routine cleaning etc. of the 
complete CSSD area as per SOP 
prescribed in tender. This OPEX 
(operational cost) rate shall be 
the basis for calculating OPEX 
(operational cost) of the CSSD for 
bid ranking purpose by 
multiplying the quoted annual 
OPEX rate with 710 beds per 
year. However, the OPEX shall be 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/09/Amdt.2/17-18 dated 19.01.2018                                                                                                           Page 2 of 4 
 
 

Sl. 

No 

Ref. Tender 

Page & Para 
Existing Tender Specification Amended Tender Specification 

be paid on monthly basis by 
multiplying the quoted annual 
OPEX rate per hospital bed per 
day with the actual number of 
operational hospital beds during 
that month as certified by the 
competent authority at NCI-
AIIMS. 

paid on monthly basis by 
multiplying the quoted annual 
OPEX rate per hospital bed per 
day with the actual number of 
operational hospital beds during 
that month as certified by the 
competent authority at NCI-
AIIMS. The minimum number of 
Operational Beds for the 
purpose of OPEX shall not be 
less than 100 from the date of 
commissioning of the CSSD 
system. 
 

2 Para 21, 
Page 63 

Door:  
The sterilizer supplied should be 
pneumatically (Compressed Air) 
/electrical operated double door 
with fully automatic vertical 
sliding movement along with 
door safety features. 

Door: 
The sterilizer supplied should be 
pneumatically (Compressed Air) 
/electrical operated double door 
with fully automatic Vertical / 
Horizontal sliding movement 
along with door safety features. 
 

3 Para 21, 
Page 63 

Door Safety System:  
The Sterilizer should be 
supplied with Automatic 
(Manual opening in case of 
automatic mechanism failure) 
vertical sliding door. 
 

Door Safety System:  
The Sterilizer should be supplied 
with Automatic (Manual opening 
in case of automatic mechanism 
failure) Vertical/Horizontal 
sliding door. 
 

4 Para 21, 
Page 64 

Steam Generator:  
The sterilizer should have 
inbuilt steam generator of 
adequate capacity. In inbuilt 
steam generator should be made 
of 316L quality stainless steel. 

Steam Generator:  
The sterilizer should have 
Inbuilt/External steam 
generator of adequate capacity. 
Steam generator should be made 
of 316L quality stainless steel. 
The steam generator/boilers 
must be licensed as per Indian 

Boiler act 1920 and regulations 
as amended from time to time 
(as applicable).  
 

 
  



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/09/Amdt.2/17-18 dated 19.01.2018                                                                                                           Page 3 of 4 
 
 

Item No. 03 (RFx/Event number- 3000002577) 

Laundry System 
 

Sl. 

No 

Ref. Tender 

Page & Para 
Existing Tender Specification Amended Tender Specification 

1 Para 18 

Page 98 

Flatwork Ironer -with Feeder, 

Folder & Stacker (Roller Size- 

450-480 Ø mm x 3000-3300 

mm length) 

Flatwork Ironer -with Feeder, 

Folder & Stacker (Roller Size- 

minimum 450 Ø mm  x 

minimum 3000 mm length) 

 

2 Para 19 

Page 98 

Flatwork Ironer -with Feeder, 

Folder & Stacker (Roller Size- 

450-480 Ø mm x 1900-2000 

mm length) 

Flatwork Ironer -with Feeder, 

Folder & Stacker (Roller Size- 

minimum 450 Ø mm x 

minimum 1900 mm length) 

 

Clarification: -  

The bidder must submit necessary product catalogue/brochure/datasheet etc. in the 

technical bid and clearly highlight the technical points to enable purchaser to evaluate 

the various parameters asked in the technical specifications and in SOP, i.e. washing 

machine/ sluicing machine, cycle time, total load etc. must be clearly specified in the 

compliance sheet & wherever applicable to enable bid evaluation.  

 

 

 

SECTION - VIII 

QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  
 

For Item at Sl. No. 3 (Rfx/Event number 3000002577) (i.e Laundry System) 
 

Existing Qualification Criteria for this item is amended and superseded by the 

following: 

 

1. Status: The bidder must be a reputed manufacturer of the Laundry equipment or its 
authorized agent (Sub-authorization is not acceptable for the supply of equipment). 
The firm should have National/International recognition in execution of Laundry 
System of international standards and sustained history of credible performance. The 
firm manufacturing the Laundry equipment should have ISO 9001:2000 or above 
Certification. 

  



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/09/Amdt.2/17-18 dated 19.01.2018                                                                                                           Page 4 of 4 
 
 

2. Minimum Work of Similar Nature:  
Eligible bidder(s) should have in the past 7 (seven) years prior to closing of bid 
submission, successfully executed Laundry orders at Govt. hospitals/ 
institutions/Hotels etc. globally as stated below: 

a. One order of Laundry on SITC basis for a minimum value of 80% of the 
estimated CAPEX cost of Rs. 4 cr. 

Or, 

b. Two orders of Laundry on SITC basis, each for a minimum value of 50% of the 
estimated CAPEX cost of Rs. 4 cr. 

Or, 

c. Three orders of Laundry on SITC basis, each for a minimum value of 40% of the 

estimated CAPEX cost of Rs. 4 cr. 
 
Note: 

(i) The copies of order(s) along with the completion certificate(s) indicating that 
the specified order(s) have been completed, are to be submitted with technical 
bid. The value of such executed order(s) shall be brought to the current costing 
level by enhancing the actual value of order(s) at simple rate of 7% per annum, 
computed from the date of completion of such execution to the last date of 
receipt of tenders. Executed order value shall be limited to the upfront charges 
paid (DDP price) for items in the ordered BOQ, on Supply, Installation, Testing 
& Commissioning (SITC) basis, inclusive of warranty. CAMC & any other 
recurring costs will not be taken into consideration.  

 
(ii) The Global experience of the OEM of Laundry equipment shall also be 

considered for ‘Minimum Work of Similar Nature’ in case:  
 

a. the bidder is a 100% owned Indian Subsidiary of an International 
firm. In this regard, relevant document to be submitted for proof of 
being an ‘Indian Subsidiary’ 

Or, 

b. the authorized agent (bidder) is also a Laundry Operator with an 
average annual turnover of at least Rs. 1.0 cr. per year in the business 
of Laundry Operations during the last 3 financial years prior to closing 
of bid submission. In this regard, a copy of the turnover certificate 
from Chartered Accountant to be submitted along with the technical 
bid.   

 
3. Financial Status: Eligible Bidders should not have incurred any loss in more than 2 

years during the last five years ending 31st March 2017 or 30th June 2017 or 30th 
September 2017 or 31st December 2017. Copy of audited Profit & Loss account and 
Balance Sheet (duly self certified) for the immediate last five consecutive financial years 
should be submitted along with the bid. 

 
All other contents of the tender enquiry including terms & conditions remain 

unaltered.  


